provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of 
the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from ₹56,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crore only) divided into 56,00,00,000 
(Fifty Six Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each by creation of additional 34,00,00,000/- 
(Thirty Four Crore Only) divided into 34,00,00,000 (Thirty Four Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees 
One only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V:  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.

[...]

FOR BLUEGOD ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS INDRA INDUSTRIES LIMITED) 

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT U/S 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1  

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 56,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crores 
only) divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/ (Rupees One only) each.  

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 56,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crore only) 
divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only) each. The Company 
proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore Only) 
divided into 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/‐ (Rupee One Only) each to

[...]

Considering the size and operations of the Company and in order to facilitate any further capital 
issuances, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2026, have recommended 
to increase the Authorised Share Capital to ₹ 90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crore Only) by creation of 
additional 34,00,00,000 (Thirty Four Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupees One only).  

Accordingly, approval of members is sought for passing the ordinary resolution set out at Item No. 1 of 
this Notice.  

None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are, in any way,